

IN THE SUPREME COURT

STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA

John M. Hughes)	
)	
Plaintiff, Appellant)	Supreme Court
)	Case No: 20190143
vs.)	
)	Civil Case No.
Olheiser Masonry, Inc., Curt Olheiser,)	45-2018-CV-00495
and Harley D. Rapp,)	
)	
Defendants, Appellees.)	

APPEAL FROM THE DISTRICT COURT ORDER GRANTING MOTION TO DISMISS DATED FEBRUARY 22, 2019, ENTERED IN THE DISTRICT COURT, SOUTHWEST JUDICIAL DISTRICT, STARK COUNTY, NORTH DAKOTA BY THE HONORABLE JAMES D. GION, CIVIL NO. 45-2018-CV-00495.

BRIEF OF APPELLEES OLHEISER MASONRY, INC., CURT OLHEISER, AND HARLEY D. RAPP.

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

Randall J. Bakke, #03898
Grant T. Bakke, #09106
Bakke Grinolds Wiederholt
300 West Century Avenue
P.O. Box 4247
Bismarck, ND 58502-4247
(701) 751-8188
rbakke@bgwattorneys.com
gbakke@bgwattorneys.com

Attorneys for Appellees,
Olheiser Masonry, Inc.,
Curt Olheiser, and
Harley D. Rapp.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Paragraph Number</u>
I. STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW.....	1
II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
III. REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT	3
IV. STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	4
V. STANDARD OF REVIEW	10
VI. ARGUMENT.....	12
A. Hughes Failed to Commence his Action Before the Expiration of the Applicable Six-Year Statute of Limitations.....	12
B. Hughes’s Filing of the <i>Summonses</i> and <i>Complaint for Damages</i> with the District Court via <i>Odyssey</i> on May 22, 2018, did Not Commence this Action.....	14
C. Neither Hughes’s Direct Filing of the <i>Summonses</i> and <i>Complaint</i> for <i>Damages</i> with the District Court Nor his Mailing Thereof to the Sheriff’s Office for Service Tolled the Statute of Limitations.....	17
VII. CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Paragraph Number</u>
<u>CASES:</u>	
<i>American Family Ins. v. Waupaca Elevator Co.</i> , 2012 ND 13, 809 N.W.2d 337.....	21, 22
<i>B.D.H. ex rel. S.K.L. v. Mickelson</i> , 2010 ND 235, 792 N.W.2d 169.....	13, 14, 15
<i>Calcevera v. Vix</i> , 356 N.W.2d 901 (N.D. 1984).....	11
<i>Gessner v. City of Minot</i> , 1998 ND 157, 583 N.W.2d 90.....	11
<i>In re Estate of Nelson</i> , 2015 ND 122, 863 N.W.2d 521.....	10
<i>McKenzie v. Boynton</i> , 19 N.D. 531, 125 N.W. 1059 (1910).....	18
<i>Mertz v. 999 Quebec, Inc.</i> , 2010 ND 51, 780 N.W.2d 446.....	9
<i>Olsrud v. Bismarck-Mandan Orchestral Ass’n</i> , 2007 ND 91, 733 N.W.2d 256.....	16
<i>Sanderson v. Walsh County</i> , 2006 ND 83, 712 N.W.2d 842.....	17, 18, 20, 22
<u>STATUTES:</u>	
N.D.C.C. § 28-01-16.....	11, 12
N.D.C.C. § 28-01-38.....	16, 19, 20, 22
<u>RULES:</u>	
Fed.R.Civ.P. 3.....	13
N.D.R.Civ.P. 3.....	13, 16
N.D.R.Civ.P. 4.....	16, 17, 18, 20, 23
N.D.R.Civ.P. 5.....	23
N.D.R.Civ.P. 12.....	10
N.D.R.Civ.P. 56.....	10
N.D.R.Ct. 3.....	14
